

# **Acceleware Ltd.**

**Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited)  
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017**

**(in Canadian dollars)**

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Condensed Interim Financial Statements For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 (in Canadian dollars)

### Contents

Condensed Statements of Financial Position	3
Condensed Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)	4
Condensed Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	5
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements	7

# Acceleware Ltd.

## NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of Acceleware Ltd. (the "Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Condensed Statements of Financial Position (Unaudited) (in Canadian dollars)

As at:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017*
<b>Assets</b>		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 666,130	\$ 781,315
Trade and other receivables	234,609	203,621
Alberta SR&ED tax credits receivable	113,146	224,771
Deposits and prepaid expenses	37,015	38,153
	<b>1,050,900</b>	<b>1,247,860</b>
Non-current		
Property and equipment	207,736	207,589
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 1,258,636</b>	<b>\$ 1,455,449</b>
<b>Liabilities and Equity</b>		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 712,230	\$ 627,753
Deferred revenue	201,244	150,085
Finance lease (note 5)	81,114	66,521
	<b>994,588</b>	<b>844,359</b>
Non-current		
Finance lease (note 5)	107,520	116,852
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>1,102,108</b>	<b>961,211</b>
Going concern (note 3)		
Commitments (note 8)		
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>		
Share capital (note 6a)	21,593,832	20,477,965
Reserves (note 6b,d)	7,369,811	7,350,020
Deficit	(28,807,115)	(27,333,747)
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>	<b>156,528</b>	<b>494,238</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>	<b>\$ 1,258,636</b>	<b>\$ 1,455,449</b>

Approved on behalf of the Board:

(signed) "Bohdan Romaniuk"

Director

(signed) "Dennis Nerland"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

\* The Company initially applied IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect method. Under this method, the comparative information is not restated (note 11)

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Condensed Statements of Comprehensive Loss (Unaudited)

(in Canadian dollars)

For the:

	Three months ended June 30, 2018 (unaudited)	Three months ended June 30, 2017* (unaudited)	Six months ended June 30, 2018 (unaudited)	Six months ended June 30, 2017* (unaudited)
<b>Revenue</b> (note 7)	\$ 350,098	\$ 312,612	\$ 520,357	\$ 810,801
<b>Expenses</b>				
Cost of revenue	17,517	43,282	29,937	87,686
General and administrative	518,500	543,873	1,066,390	954,180
Research and development	459,724	479,143	903,552	924,607
	<b>995,741</b>	<b>1,066,298</b>	<b>1,999,879</b>	<b>1,966,473</b>
<b>Loss from operations</b>	<b>(645,643)</b>	<b>(753,686)</b>	<b>(1,479,522)</b>	<b>(1,155,672)</b>
Finance income	536	—	711	119
Finance expense	(2,387)	(41,915)	(4,860)	(86,272)
Gain on derivative instruments	—	157,231	—	139,448
Foreign exchange (loss) gain	1,583	(2,827)	(1,617)	12,321
	<b>(268)</b>	<b>112,489</b>	<b>(5,766)</b>	<b>65,616</b>
<b>Total comprehensive loss for the period attributable to shareholders</b>	<b>\$ (645,911)</b>	<b>\$ (641,197)</b>	<b>\$ (1,485,288)</b>	<b>\$ (1,090,056)</b>
<b>Loss per share</b>				
Basic and diluted	\$ (0.007)	\$ (0.007)	\$ (0.015)	\$ (0.013)
Weighted average shares outstanding	<b>98,835,188</b>	<b>85,571,246</b>	<b>98,255,776</b>	<b>85,493,655</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

\* The Company initially applied IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect method. Under this method, the comparative information is not restated (note 11)

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Unaudited) (in Canadian dollars)

	Share capital			Reserves			Total	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity
	Common shares	Amount		Warrants	Contributed surplus				
<b>Balance at January 1, 2017</b>	# 84,857,911	\$ 18,478,200	\$	625,582	\$ 6,242,787	\$	6,868,369	\$ (24,584,016)	\$ 762,553
Total comprehensive loss	—	—		—	—		—	(1,090,056)	(1,090,056)
Exercise of warrants (note 6b)	10,000	3,411		(1,211)	—		(1,211)	—	2,200
Exercise of stock options for cash (note 6a)	703,335	68,667		—	—		—	—	68,667
Share-based payments									
Current period expense (note 6c)	—	—		—	245,861		245,861	—	245,861
Stock options exercised (note 6c)	—	57,100		—	(57,100)		(57,100)	—	—
<b>Balance at June 30, 2017</b>	# 85,571,246	\$ 18,607,378	\$	624,371	\$ 6,431,548	\$	7,055,919	\$ (25,674,072)	\$ (10,775)
<b>Balance at January 1, 2018*</b>	# 97,391,991	\$ 20,477,965	\$	653,581	\$ 6,696,439	\$	7,350,020	\$ (27,321,827)	\$ 506,158
Total comprehensive loss	—	—		—	—		—	(1,485,288)	(1,485,288)
Exercise of warrants (note 6b)	3,238,146	1,067,140		(315,883)	—		(315,883)	—	751,257
Exercise of stock options for cash (note 6a)	468,128	27,640		—	—		—	—	27,640
Share-based payments									
Current period expense (note 6c)	—	—		—	356,761		356,761	—	356,761
Stock options exercised (note 6c)	—	21,087		—	(21,087)		(21,087)	—	—
<b>Balance at March 31, 2018</b>	# 101,098,265	\$ 21,593,832	\$	337,698	\$ 7,032,113	\$	7,369,811	\$ (28,807,115)	\$ 156,528

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

\* The Company initially applied IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect method. Under this method, the comparative information is not restated (note 11)

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Condensed Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

(in Canadian dollars)

For the:

	Three months ended June 30, 2018 (unaudited)	Three months ended June 30, 2017 (unaudited)	Six months ended June 30, 2018 (unaudited)	Six months ended June 30, 2017 (unaudited)
<b>Cash flows from (used for) operating activities</b>				
Comprehensive loss before tax	\$ (645,911)	\$ (641,197)	\$ (1,485,288)	\$ (1,090,056)
Items not involving cash:				
Amortization	25,058	16,264	45,814	34,594
Share-based payments (note 6c)	157,895	158,356	356,761	245,861
Rent inducement	—	5,014	—	10,028
Gain on derivative instruments	—	(157,231)	—	(139,448)
Accretion on convertible debt	—	17,849	—	38,475
Accrued interest on convertible debt	—	23,125	—	46,250
Changes in non-cash working capital items				
Trade and other receivables	(113,803)	495,648	(30,988)	26,405
Work in process	—	9,765	—	147,044
Alberta SR&ED tax credit receivable	173,062	75,607	111,625	31,057
Deposits and prepaid expenses	(3,373)	(459)	1,138	(5,632)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	14,825	(59,401)	84,477	(330,679)
Deferred revenue	82,044	(43,109)	63,079	23,338
	(310,203)	(99,769)	(853,382)	(962,763)
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>				
Issuance of common shares (note 6a)	745,857	—	778,897	70,867
Repayment of finance lease (note 5)	(19,662)	(13,012)	(40,700)	(21,179)
	726,195	(13,012)	738,197	49,688
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>				
Purchase of property and equipment	—	(8,490)	—	(15,670)
<b>Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>415,992</b>	<b>(121,271)</b>	<b>(115,185)</b>	<b>(928,745)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	250,138	1,114,844	781,315	1,922,318
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 666,130</b>	<b>\$ 993,573</b>	<b>\$ 666,130</b>	<b>\$ 993,573</b>
<b>Comprised of:</b>				
Cash on hand	\$ 645,986	\$ 573,362	\$ 645,986	\$ 573,362
Cash equivalents	20,144	420,211	20,144	420,211
	\$ 666,130	\$ 993,573	\$ 666,130	\$ 993,573

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

### Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

(in Canadian dollars)

#### 1. General information

Acceleware Ltd. (the “Company” or “Acceleware”) is an oil and gas technology company based in Calgary, Alberta, that specializes in the development and marketing of special purpose computational software products for the oil and gas and other markets. The Company also provides specialized software development consulting services and training programs in the field of high performance computing. In addition, the Company is developing an enhanced heavy oil and oil sands production technology based on radio frequency (“RF”) heating. The Company is incorporated under the Alberta Business Corporations Act, has its registered offices at 1400, 350 - 7th Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada, and trades on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol AXE.

#### 2. Basis of presentation

##### (a) Statement of compliance

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) applicable to the preparation of condensed interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standard 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” (“IAS 34”) and have been prepared following the same accounting policies and method of computation as the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017. The disclosures provided below are incremental to those included with the annual financial statements. Certain information and disclosures normally included in the notes to the annual financial statements have been condensed or have been disclosed on an annual basis only. Accordingly, these condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB.

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors of the Company (the “Board”) on August 28, 2018.

##### (b) Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s functional and presentation currency.

##### (c) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss which are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recorded in earnings, and share-based payment transactions.

##### (d) Significant accounting assumptions, estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires the Company’s management (“Management”) to make estimates and judgements that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Judgement is used in situations where there is a choice or assessment required by Management. Estimates and underlying assumptions are required on an ongoing basis and revisions are recognized in the year in which such estimates are revised.



# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 (in Canadian dollars)

### 2. Basis of Presentation (cont'd)

#### (d) Significant accounting assumptions, estimates and judgements (cont'd)

The determination of the amount of the Alberta Scientific Research and Experimental Development ("SR&ED") tax credit receivable requires Management to make calculations based on its interpretation of eligible expenditures in accordance with the terms of the programs. The reimbursement claims submitted by the Company are subject to review by the relevant government agencies. Although the Company has used its best judgement and understanding of the related program agreements in determining the receivable amount, it is possible that the amounts could increase or decrease by a material amount in the near term, dependent on the review and audit by the government agency.

Estimates are used when accounting for revenue recognition both in terms of contracts with multiple deliverables, and in consulting contracts recognized using percentage of completion. The Company evaluates each element of a contract with multiple elements in order to estimate the fair value of each separable component of the transaction. Management applies judgement when assessing whether certain deliverables in a customer arrangement should be included or excluded from a unit of account to which contract accounting is applied. The judgement is typically related to the sale and inclusion of software, maintenance, and consulting services in a customer arrangement and involves an assessment that principally addresses whether the deliverable has stand-alone value to the customer that is not dependent upon other components of the arrangement. The percentage of completion is calculated based on the labour hours incurred to date on each contract at the end of the respective accounting period divided by the total estimated hours for the contract and then multiplied by the estimated contracted revenue expected to be earned. Judgement and estimates are required to evaluate the estimated hours to complete. Due to the nature of the contracts, estimates may change significantly from one accounting period to the next.

Management operates under the assumption that its carefully budgeted expenditures, coupled with expected revenue and cash flow will be sufficient to fund future operations as a going concern (note 3).

The Company makes use of estimates when making allowances for uncollectible trade and other receivables. The Company evaluates each receivable at year end using factors such as age of receivable, payment history, and credit risk to estimate when determining if an allowance is required, and the amount of the allowance.

The Company must make use of estimates in calculating the fair value of share-based payments. Amounts recorded for share-based payments are subject to the inputs used in the Black-Scholes option pricing model, including assumptions such as volatility, dividend yield, risk-free interest rates, forfeiture rate estimates, and expected option life.

Other estimates employed are related to taxes and related provisions and other provisions and contingencies. Actual results could differ from these and other estimates. The recognition of deferred tax assets is based on forecasts of future taxable profit. The measurement of future taxable profit for the purposes of determining whether or not to recognize deferred tax assets depends on many factors, including the Company's ability to generate such profits and the implementation of effective tax planning strategies. The occurrence or non-occurrence of such events in the future may lead to significant changes in the measurement of deferred tax assets.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

### Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

(in Canadian dollars)

#### 3. Going concern

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company has accumulated losses amounting to \$28,807,115 (December 31, 2017 - \$27,333,747) largely due to investments in new product development and in the penetration of new markets. In particular, the loss of \$1,485,288 for the six months ended June 30, 2018, resulted from a significant research and development investment in the Company's proprietary RF heating technology.

Within its software and services business, the Company actively manages its cash flow and investment in new products to match its cash requirements to cash generated from operations. In order to maximize cash generated from operations, the Company plans to continue to focus on high gross margin revenue streams such as software products, consulting services and training; focus on selected core vertical markets; minimize operating expenses where possible; and limit capital expenditure. As the Company continues to develop its RF heating technology, new research and development investments will be financed through a combination of internal cash flow from the software and services business, and external financing. Management believes that successful execution of its business plan will result in sufficient cash flow and new financing to fund projected operational and investment requirements. However, no assurances can be given that the Company will be able to achieve all or part of the objectives discussed above, or that sufficient financing from outside sources will be available. Further, if the Company's operations are unable to generate cash flow levels at or above current projections, the Company may not have sufficient funds to meet its obligations over the next twelve months.

Should such events occur, Management is committed to implementing all or a portion of its contingency plan. This plan has been developed and designed to provide additional cash flow, and includes, but is not limited to, deferring certain additional product development initiatives, and further reducing sales, marketing and general and administrative expenses, while seeking outside financing.

The failure of the Company to achieve one or all of the above items may have a material adverse impact on the Company's financial position, results of financial performance and cash flows.

These factors indicate the existence of material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent upon successful execution of its plans noted above. The outcome of these initiatives cannot be predicted at this time. These financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or the amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 (in Canadian dollars)

### 4. Significant accounting policies

Except for the adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9, the significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are unchanged from those disclosed in the Company's financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017.

#### (a) Revenue recognition

Revenue is the amount the Company expects to receive in exchange for the products and services delivered under contracts with customers, net of discounts and sales taxes. The company reports revenue in three categories: product, consulting services, and maintenance.

The Company often enters into contracts with multiple products and services, such as those including both product sales and maintenance contracts. The Company evaluates each contract to determine the appropriate unit of accounting based on whether each service or product has stand-alone value to the customer. Each stand-alone product or service is accounted for as a separate unit of accounting and is recognized as each element is earned based on the relative fair value of each element and only when there are no undelivered elements that are essential to the functionality of the delivered elements.

Product revenue includes hardware and software license revenue. Software is licensed to customers either on a perpetual or fixed-term lease basis. Revenue from software licenses is recognised at the later of when the software is made available to the customer and when the customer has the contractual right to use the software. Licenses of software that include customization that is not distinct from the underlying software are recognized as a combined performance obligation using the percentage of completion method based on the labour hours.

Revenue from consulting work is recognized as the performance obligation is delivered. The Company recognizes revenue on consulting contracts using the percentage of completion basis, based on labour hours incurred relative to the estimated total hours. Work in progress represents the gross unbilled amount expected to be collected from customers for contract work performed to date. Contract billings received in excess of recognized revenue are included in current liabilities as deferred revenue. Losses on such contracts are accrued when the estimate of total costs indicates that a loss will be realized.

Maintenance revenue is deferred and recognized on a pro-rata basis over the term of the lease or maintenance contract, typically 12 - 36 months.

#### (b) New standards and interpretations adopted

##### ***IFRS 9 Financial instruments***

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9") replaces IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement ("IAS 39"). The new standard replaces the current multiple classification and measurement models for financial assets and liabilities with a single model that has only two classification categories: amortized cost and fair value. The classification of financial assets and liabilities is generally based on the business model in which the financial asset or liability is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. The Company adopted IFRS 9 effective January 1, 2018. The Company's financial assets of cash, cash equivalents, and trade and other receivables, as well as the Company's financial liabilities of accounts payable and accrued liabilities are all classified and measured as amortized cost. The adoption of the new standard had no effect on the carrying amount recognized in the financial statements for any of these items and had a nominal effect on the Company's disclosure.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 (in Canadian dollars)

### 4. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)

#### (b) New standards and interpretations adopted (cont'd)

##### ***IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers***

The Company has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers with an initial adoption date of January 1, 2018. The Company used the cumulative effect method to adopt the new standard and therefore, the comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 18 and IAS 11 (see note 11 for further details).

#### (c) Recent accounting pronouncements issued and not yet effective

Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards were issued by the IASB or the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning after January 1, 2018 or later periods. The standards affected are as follows:

##### ***IFRS 16 Leases***

On January 13, 2017, the IASB issued a new Leases Standard, IFRS 16, which supersedes IAS 17 Leases. The new standard will be mandatorily effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2019. A company assesses whether to apply the requirements in IFRS 16 by identifying whether a contract is (or contains) a lease. IFRS 16 defines a lease and includes application guidance to help companies make this assessment. The definition applies to both parties to a contract, i.e., the customer ('lessee') and the supplier ('lessor'). Most significantly, IFRS 16 changes significantly how a company accounts for leases that were off balance sheet under IAS 17, other than short-term leases of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets (such as personal computers and office furniture). When applying IFRS 16, in essence for all leases, a company is required to:

- (i) recognize lease assets and lease liabilities in the balance sheet, initially measured at the present value of unavoidable future lease payments;
- (ii) recognize depreciation of lease assets and interest on lease liabilities in the income statement over the lease term; and
- (iii) separate the total amount of cash paid into a principal portion (presented within financing activities) and interest (typically presented within either operating or financing activities) in the cash flow statement.

The Company is analyzing the new standard to determine its impact on the Company's financial statements.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 (in Canadian dollars)

### 5. Finance leases

The Company has certain computer equipment under financial lease expiring 2018 through 2021. The leases carry a weighted average annual interest rate of 5.53%. Estimated lease payments are as follows:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
2018	\$ 44,602	\$ 74,316
2019	85,891	69,496
2020	58,189	41,074
2021	12,786	12,786
Minimum lease payments	201,468	197,672
Less: interest portion at a rate of 5.53% (2017 – 5.50%)	12,834	14,299
Net minimum lease payments	188,634	183,373
Less: current portion	81,114	66,521
	\$ 107,520	\$ 116,852

The equipment under finance lease has been recognized in property and equipment at the present value of minimum lease payments. Interest charges on leased equipment during the six months ended June 30, 2018 were approximately \$4,848 (six months ended June 30, 2017 – \$1,7748). Other than interest, no costs were incurred relating to these leases. These leases are secured by the assets under lease. At June 30, 2018, the net book value of equipment pledged as security for finance leases is \$188,305 (December 31, 2017 - \$182,691).

### 6. Share capital and other components of shareholders' equity

#### (a) Share capital

The authorized share capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of common shares, and unlimited number of first preferred shares, of which conditions are to be determined; and an unlimited number of second preferred shares, of which conditions are to be determined.

Common shares issued	Number	Amount
Balance, December 31, 2017	97,391,991	\$ 20,477,965
Issued on exercise of stock options (i)	468,128	48,727
Issued on exercise of warrants (ii)	3,238,146	1,067,140
<b>Balance, June 30, 2018</b>	<b>101,098,265</b>	<b>\$ 21,593,832</b>

- i. During the six months ended June 30, 2018, 468,128 stock options (six months ended June 30, 2017 - 703,335) were exercised for cash proceeds of \$27,640 (six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$68,667). Non-cash compensation charges of \$21,087 (six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$57,100) were reclassified from contributed surplus to share capital on the exercise of these options.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

### Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

(in Canadian dollars)

#### 6. Share capital and other components of shareholders' equity (cont'd)

##### (a) Share capital (cont'd)

- ii. During the six months ended June 30, 2018, 3,238,146 warrants (six months ended June 30, 2017 - 10,000) were exercised for cash proceeds of \$751,257 (six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$2,200). Non-cash amount of \$315,883 (six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$1,211) was reclassified from warrants to share capital on the exercise of these warrants.

##### (b) Warrants

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, 3,238,146 warrants were exercised at a weighted average exercise price of \$0.23 (see note 6(a)). A summary of share purchase warrants outstanding and exercisable as June 30, 2018 are as follows:

Exercise price	Number outstanding	Expiry Date
\$0.22	6,372,909	October 7, 2018
\$0.27	1,840,644	September 26, 2019
\$0.30	3,198,250	December 16, 2018
	11,411,803	

##### (c) Share-based payments

At June 30, 2018, the Company had one equity-settled share-based compensation plan. The Company accounts for options granted under this plan in accordance with the fair value method of accounting for share-based compensation. The estimated fair value of the options that are ultimately expected to vest is recorded over the option's vesting period and charged to share-based compensation expenses.

During the period ended June 30, 2018, the Company granted to certain employees, contractors, officers, and directors options to purchase a total of 1,821,534 common shares at an exercise price of \$0.30 per share. Of the total, 1,385,000 options vest over two years, such that 692,500 of the options will vest one year from the date of grant, and 692,500 will vest two years from the date of grant. The remaining options vest based on the market price of the Company's common shares, such that 218,267 options will vest when the closing market price of the Company's common shares exceeds \$0.37 for ten consecutive trading days, and 218,267 options will vest when the closing market price of the Company's common shares exceeds \$0.45 for ten consecutive trading days. All options granted expire 5 years from the date of grant. The weighted average grant date fair value of the stock options granted during 2018 was estimated to be \$0.283 per option using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions: expected volatility of 176%, a risk-free interest rate of 2.03%, expected dividend yield of nil%, expected forfeiture rate of 0.9% and expected life of 5 years. The expected volatility was determined by calculating the historical volatility of the Company's common share price from the date of grant back to the date five years prior to the date of grant. The estimated fair value of each tranche of options not immediately vesting is amortized to share-based payments over the option vesting period on a straight-line basis. Total share-based payment expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2018 were \$110,422 relating to general and administrative (three months ended June 30, 2017 - \$113,565) and \$47,473 relating to research and development (three months ended June 30, 2016 - \$44,791) for a total of \$157,895 (three months ended June 30, 2017 - \$158,356). Total share-based payment expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2018 were \$258,513 relating to general and administrative (six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$174,630) and \$98,248 relating to research and development (six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$71,231) for a total of \$356,761 (six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$245,861).

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

### Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

(in Canadian dollars)

#### 6. Share capital and other components of shareholders' equity (cont'd)

##### (c) Share-based payments (cont'd)

During 2017, the Company granted to certain employees, contractors, officers, and directors options to purchase a total of 3,099,632 common shares at an exercise price of \$0.21 per share. Of the total, 2,800,000 options vest over two years, such that 1,400,000 of the options will vest one year from the date of grant, and 1,400,000 will vest two years from the date of grant. The remaining options vest based on the market price of the Company's common shares, such that 149,816 options will vest when the closing market price of the Company's common shares exceeds \$0.26 for ten consecutive trading days, and 149,816 options will vest when the closing market price of the Company's common shares exceeds \$0.31 for ten consecutive trading days. All options granted expire 5 years from the date of grant. The weighted average grant date fair value of the stock options granted during 2017 was estimated to be \$0.202 per option using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions: expected volatility of 182%, a risk-free interest rate of 1.16%, expected dividend yield of nil%, expected forfeiture rate of 1.7% and expected life of 5 years. The expected volatility was determined by calculating the historical volatility of the Company's common share price from the date of grant back to the date five years prior to the date of grant. The estimated fair value of each tranche of options not immediately vesting is amortized to share-based payments over the option vesting period on a straight-line basis. Total share-based payment expenses for the year ended December 31, 2017 were \$364,600 relating to general and administrative (year ended December 31, 2016 - \$69,473) and \$158,123 relating to research and development (year ended December 31, 2016 - \$27,282) for a total of \$522,723 (year ended December 31, 2016 - \$96,755).

The changes to the number of options outstanding and their weighted average exercise price are as follows:

	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, December 31, 2017	8,182,509	\$ 0.129
Granted	1,821,534	0.300
Exercised	(468,128)	0.059
Balance, June 30, 2018	9,535,915	\$ 0.165

Summary of options outstanding and exercisable as at June 30, 2018 are as follows:

Exercise price outstanding	Number outstanding	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Weighted average exercise price	Number exercisable
\$0.05	3,074,412	1.08	\$0.050	3,074,412
\$0.10	122,500	0.08	0.100	122,500
\$0.15	1,432,837	3.17	0.150	629,495
\$0.21	3,084,632	3.65	0.210	1,385,000
\$0.30	1,821,534	4.57	0.300	—
	9,535,915	2.88	\$0.165	5,211,407

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

(in Canadian dollars)

### 6. Share capital and other components of shareholders' equity (cont'd)

#### (d) Contributed surplus

Balance, December 31, 2017	\$	6,696,439
Share-based payments		356,761
Options exercised		(21,087)
<b>Balance, March 31, 2018</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>7,032,113</b>

### 7. Revenue

The Company sub-classifies revenue within the following components: product revenue, maintenance revenue, and consulting revenue. Product revenue comprises license fees charged for the use of software products licensed under fixed term or perpetual arrangements in which the fair value of maintenance and/or professional service fees are determinable. Product revenue also includes the resale of third party hardware as part of customized solutions, as well as sales of hardware assembled internally. Maintenance revenue primarily consists of fees charged for customer support on software products post-delivery. Consulting revenue consists of fees charged for implementation services, custom programming, training and simulation consulting.

	<b>Three months ended June 30, 2018</b>	Three months ended June 30, 2017	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2018</b>	Six months ended June 30, 2017
Product sales	\$ 7,801	\$ 4,220	\$ 12,021	\$ 66,371
Maintenance	182,559	140,377	311,036	308,447
Consulting	159,738	168,015	197,300	435,983
	<b>\$ 350,098</b>	<b>\$ 312,612</b>	<b>\$ 520,357</b>	<b>\$ 810,801</b>

The Company operates in an international market within one reportable industry segment. Geographic revenue segmentation is as follows:

	<b>Canada</b>	<b>USA</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Three months ended June 30, 2018</b>	\$ —	350,098	\$ 350,098
Three months ended June 30, 2017	\$ 1,085	311,527	\$ 312,612
<b>Six months ended June 30, 2018</b>	\$ —	520,357	\$ 520,357
Six months ended June 30, 2017	\$ 212,838	597,963	\$ 810,801



# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

### Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

(in Canadian dollars)

#### 7. Revenue (cont'd)

The Company derives significant revenues from major customers each of whom exceed 10% of total revenues for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018.

	<b>Three months ended June 30, 2018</b>	Three months ended June 30, 2017	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2018</b>	Six months ended June 30, 2017
Customer A	\$ 84,032	\$ 95,141	\$ 167,869	\$ 270,797
Customer B	45,452	32,662	45,452	35,053
Customer C	72,776	11,643	87,673	58,607
	<b>\$ 202,260</b>	<b>\$ 139,446</b>	<b>\$ 300,994</b>	<b>\$ 364,457</b>

All of the Company's assets are located in Canada.

#### 8. Commitments

On February 29, 2012, Acceleware entered into a premise lease agreement to lease 5,244 square feet of office space commencing August 1, 2012 and ending July 31, 2017, a period of five years. Effective August 1, 2017 the lease was renegotiated and extended to July 31, 2020.

In addition to the basic monthly rents, the Company must pay a proportionate share of property taxes, operating costs, utilities and additional services. As at June 30, 2018, the minimum basic rent commitments are as follows:

2018	\$	45,885
2019		91,770
2020		53,533
	<b>\$</b>	<b>191,188</b>

#### 9. Operating segments

The Company has two operating segments, referred to as "Software and Services" and "RF Heating". The operating segments are reportable segments in accordance with IFRS 8 Operating Segments. The Company's Software and Services segment sells proprietary high performance computing software and related consulting services and training programs primarily to the oil and gas industry. The RF Heating segment is engaged in research, development, and commercialization activities related to the Company's proprietary enhanced heavy oil and oil sands production technology.

The Company does not discretely allocate assets to its operating segments, nor does Management evaluate operating segments using discrete asset information. Expenses associated with corporate support functions are allocated to the Company's segments based on the segment's percentage of total labour expenses for the allocation period. All intersegment transactions between the Software and Services and RF Heating segments have been eliminated.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 (in Canadian dollars)

### 9. Operating segments (cont'd)

For the three months ended June 30, 2018

		RF Heating		Software & Services		Total
<b>Revenue</b>	\$	—	\$	350,098	\$	350,098
<b>Expenses</b>						
Cost of revenue		—		17,517		17,517
General and administrative		336,028		182,472		518,500
Research and development		292,392		167,332		459,724
		628,420		367,321		995,741
<b>Loss from operations</b>		(628,420)		(17,223)		(645,643)

For the three months ended June 30, 2017

		RF Heating		Software & Services		Total
<b>Revenue</b>	\$	—	\$	312,612	\$	312,612
<b>Expenses</b>						
Cost of revenue		—		43,282		43,282
General and administrative		380,209		163,664		543,873
Research and development		350,370		128,773		479,143
		730,579		335,719		1,066,298
<b>Loss from operations</b>		(730,579)		(23,107)		(753,686)

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 (in Canadian dollars)

### 9. Operating segments (cont'd)

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

		RF Heating		Software & Services		Total
<b>Revenue</b>	\$	—	\$	520,357	\$	520,357
<b>Expenses</b>						
Cost of revenue		—		29,937		29,937
General and administrative		681,652		384,738		1,066,390
Research and development		541,772		361,780		903,552
		1,223,424		776,455		1,999,879
<b>(Loss) income from operations</b>		(1,223,424)		(256,098)		(1,479,522)

For the six months ended June 30, 2017

		RF Heating		Software & Services		Total
<b>Revenue</b>	\$	200,000	\$	610,801	\$	810,801
<b>Expenses</b>						
Cost of revenue		—		87,686		87,686
General and administrative		656,519		297,661		954,180
Research and development		689,659		234,948		924,607
		1,346,178		620,295		1,966,473
<b>(Loss) income from operations</b>		(1,146,178)		(9,494)		(1,155,672)

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

### Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

(in Canadian dollars)

#### 10. Related party transactions

- (a) For the three months ended June 30, 2018, the Company incurred expenses in the amount of \$41,250 (three months ended June 30, 2017 - \$41,250) and \$82,500 for the six months ended June 30, 2018 (six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$81,000) with a company controlled by an officer of the Company as fees for duties performed in managing operations, and this amount is included in research and development expense. As at June 30, 2018, \$138,457 was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (December 31, 2017 - \$162,669). These fees occurred in the normal course of operations and in the opinion of management represent fair value for services rendered.
- (b) For the three months ended June 30, 2018, the Company incurred expenses in the amount of \$9,352 (three months ended June 30, 2017 - \$5,138) and \$12,554 for the six months ended June 30, 2018 (six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$22,194) with a company controlled by a director of the Company for legal fees, and this amount is included in general and administrative expense. As at June 30, 2018, \$15,554 was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (December 31, 2017 - \$14,280). These fees occurred in the normal course of operations and in the opinion of management represent fair value for services rendered.
- (c) For the three months ended June 30, 2018, the Company incurred expenses in the amount of \$8,050 (three months ended June 30, 2017 - \$5,400) and \$11,350 for the six months ended June 30, 2018 (six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$7,650) with a company controlled by the spouse of an officer of the Company for writing services, and this amount is included in general and administrative expense. As at June 30, 2018, \$nil was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (December 31, 2017 - \$nil). These fees occurred in the normal course of operations and in the opinion of management represent fair value for services rendered.
- (d) Key management includes the Company's directors and members of the executive management team. Compensation awarded to key management included:

	Three months ended June 30, 2018	Three months ended June 30, 2017	Six months ended June 30, 2018	Six months ended June 30, 2017
Salaries and short-term employee benefits	\$ 174,053	\$ 180,598	\$ 348,256	\$ 330,205
Share-based payments	154,856	63,100	309,894	9,889
	\$ 328,909	\$ 247,698	\$ 658,150	\$ 340,094

#### 11. Explanation of adoption of IFRS-15 Revenue from contracts with customers

On May 28, 2014, the IASB issued the final revenue standard, IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which will replace IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue, IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes, IFRIC 15 Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18 Transfer of Assets from Customers, and SIC 31 Revenue - Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services. The standard provides a single, principles based five-step model to be applied to all contracts with customers, with certain exceptions. The new standard was mandatorily effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2018, and interim periods within that year. Under the cumulative effect method, the Company has recognized the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 15 as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings as at January 1, 2018. Therefore, the comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 18 and IAS 11.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

### Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

(in Canadian dollars)

#### 11. Explanation of adoption of IFRS-15 Revenue from contracts with customers

The effects of the adoption of IFRS 15 are:

(a) Software leases (fixed-term licenses):

Under the Company's previous revenue recognition policies, revenue from software leases (fixed-term licenses) was generally deferred in its entirety and amortized pro-rata over the lease term. Under IFRS 15, the Company has deemed the licenses to be generally distinct from other performance obligations. Revenue allocated to the distinct license is recognized at the time that both the right-to-use the software has commenced for the term and the software has been made available to the customer. Revenue allocated to maintenance and support continues to be recognized pro-rata over the lease term.

(b) Costs to obtain contracts:

Under the Company's previous accounting policies, the Company expensed sales commissions paid to employees or third parties to obtain contracts as incurred. Under IFRS 15, the Company allocates sales commission costs to the various performance obligations using the expected relative margins of each performance obligation. For performance obligations not delivered up front, the allocated commissions are deferred and amortized over the pattern of transfer of the related performance obligation. For commissions allocated to term-based license arrangements and maintenance, the amortization period is the term of the license. Capitalized costs to obtain contracts are included in other non-current assets on the balance sheet.

As a result of adopting IFRS 15, the opening balance sheet as at January 1, 2018 is adjusted to decrease deferred revenue by \$11,920 and increase deficit by a similar amount to account for the change in revenue recognition for term-based licenses. The adjustment required to account for sales commissions that should be capitalized was determined to be immaterial. The impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company's financial statements for the three months ended June 30, 2018 are a decrease in revenue of \$3,285 (six months ended June 30, 2018 - \$6,982), and a corresponding increase in deferred revenue of \$3,285 (six months ended June 30, 2018 - \$6,982).